

No. 03-2113

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JOAN HALL, et al.,)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, et al.,)
)
 Appellees.)

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

J. Gerald Hebert, Esq.
5019 Waple Lane
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 567-5873

Anita S. Earls, Esq.
UNC-Center for Civil Rights
Van Hecke-Wettach Hall, Room 5098
100 Ridge Road, CB No. 3380
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3380
(919) 843-7896

Donald L. Morgan, Esq.
Cleary, Gottlieb, Steen & Hamilton
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 974-1510

January 9, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS SET UP A STRAW MAN BY MISCHARACTERIZING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM	3
A. Defendants’ Definition of “Ability to Elect” is Contrary to the Statutory and Supreme Court Interpretations of Vote Dilution.....	3
B. Avoiding Vote Dilution in the 4th Congressional District Does Not Require Eliminating the Black Population Majority in the Third Congressional District.....	5
II. <i>McGHEE</i> AND <i>SMITH</i> ARE NOT DISPOSITIVE OF THIS ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION	7
III. THE SUPREME COURT’S SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE OF <i>PARKER V. OHIO</i> DOES NOT FORECLOSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM	9
IV. OTHER COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED AN ABILITY-TO-ELECT CLAIM	19
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM IS NOT MERELY FOR POLITICAL ADVANTAGE, NOR ARE THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT DEFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	22
VI. ALL OF THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991)	19, 20
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Auburn Police Union et al. v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 1039 (1986)	18
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	16
<i>City of Watseka v. Illinois Public Action Council</i> , 796 F.2d 1547 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth's Attorney</i> , 425 U.S. 901 (1976).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2498 (2003)	1, 4, 19
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	4
<i>Hardwick v. Bowers</i> , 760 F.2d 1202 (11th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds, sub nom Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 1039 (1986)	18
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	10
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	4, 6
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss. 1984).....	21
<i>Lamar Outdoor Advertising v. Mississippi State Tax Commission</i> , 701 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1983)	11, 12
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	10, 11, 16, 19
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	19, 21
<i>McGhee v. Granville County</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988)	2, 7, 8
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	18

<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001)	21
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 574 (2003)	2, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	21
<i>Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943, 947, 954 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	9
<i>SDJ, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 841 F.2d 107 (5 th Cir. 1988)	14, 15, 16
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, C.A. No. 2:03-CV-354 (E.D. TX Jan 6, 2004).	19, 21
<i>Smith v. Brunswick Cty.</i> , 984 F.2d 1393 (4th Cir. 1993).....	2, 8
<i>Sundquist v. Miller</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 862 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3, 4, 6, 17, 19, 20
<i>Tucker v. Salera</i> , 424 U.S. 959 (1976)	11
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	4, 19, 20
<i>Wells v. Edwards</i> , 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 409 U.S. 1095 (1973)	14
<i>West v. Clinton</i> , 786 F. Supp. 803, 807 (W.D. Ark. 1992).....	21

STATE CASES

<i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Commission of State</i> , 177 N.J. 364, 828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003).....	21
<i>Queensgate Investment Co. v. Liquor Control Commission</i> , 433 N.E.2d 138, <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 459 U.S. 807 (1982)	12

State v. Main State Troopers Association ("MSTA"), 491 A.2d 538 (Me. 1985)13

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973 4, 5, 7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard H. Pildes, Is Voting-Rights Law Now At War With Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s, 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517, 1539-40 (June 2002).....20

ROBERT L. STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 282 (8th ed. 2002)16
